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Clubs/Organizations Sponsor(s) Description 
Archery Club TJ Watkins 

twatkins@lexington1.net 
 

This club will introduce archery 
and provide an opportunity to 
compete in region, state and 
national competitions. 

Athletic Scholarship Club Bill Bacon 
wbacon@lexington1.net 
 

The primary focus of this club is 
educating young people on what 
it takes academically to be 
eligible to earn an athletic 
scholarship. 

Backpacking Club Jason Ignet 
JIgnet@lexington1.net 
Patrick Martin 
PMartin@lexington1.net 

This purpose of this club is to 
expose students to the 
adventures, beauty, and 
excitement of the outdoors. Also 
to influence students to 
appreciate and preserve wildlife. 

Bee Club Angie Diaz 
adiaz@lexington1.net  

To promote the health and 
awareness of pollinators in our 
community.  

Beta Club Katie Coleman 
kcoleman@lexington1.net 
Britt Collins 
bcollins@lexington1.net 
Emmaline Lewis 
elewis@lexington1.net 
Amanda Wilson 
Aswilson2@lexington1.net 
 

This is for 9th-12th grade students 
having a GPA of 3.5 or higher 
that must be maintained 
throughout the year. Students 
are required to complete several 
hours of service in a variety of 
settings, both on and off 
campus. Open by invitation 
only. For returning members’ 
dues are $10 and for new 
members’ dues are $20.  

Book Club Tara White 
TAWhite@lexington1.net 

The RBHS Book Club will meet 
regularly to talk about books. 
Members will choose books they 
want to read and discuss. There 
will also be author visits and 
guest speakers. All readers 
welcome! 

BOWLING Club (Alley Gators) Andrew Wardyn 
AWardyn@lexington1.net  

The purpose of this club is to 
build and foster relationships 
through competition and a love 
of bowling. There is a $50 team 
membership fee required. All 
members must purchase a team 
jersey to compete at events.  
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Chinese Club Rebecca Feng 
xfeng@lexington1.net 

This club will promote an 
appreciation of the Chinese 
culture by participating in 
cultural events, cooking Chinese 
food and exploring Chinese 
calligraphy arts and martial arts.  

Computer Club Horst Daichendt 
hdaichendt@lexington1.net 
 

This club will provide an 
environment in which students 
can explore programing in the 
most currently used computer 
languages. 

DECA Christa Feaster 
CFeaster@lexington1.net  
Carol Lynn Nute 
CNute@lexington1.net 
Monica Powell 
MPowell@lexington1.net 
Brock Snyder 
 tsnyder@lexington1.net 
Ricky Tillmon 
RTillmon@lexington1.net 
TJ Watkins 
TWatkins@lexington1.net 
Bryson Williams 
BMWilliams@lexington1.net  

This is a student organization 
that prepares emerging leaders 
and entrepreneurs for careers in 
marketing, finance, hospitality 
and management in high schools 
and colleges. 

The Dialectic Club Emmaline Lewis 
elewis@lexington1.net 
 

The goal of this club is to provide 
a place for students to learn 
debate skills and build 
friendships. 

Drama Club Leslie Dellinger 
LDellinger@lexington1.net 
Robert Harrelson 
RHarrelson@lexington1.net  
Kate Parr 
KParr@lexington1.net 

This club is for students who are 
interested in theatre arts. 
Members will participate in 
monthly meetings that promote 
this interest, with possible 
opportunities for school and 
community outreach and 
performances. This year we will 
focus on improvisational skills 
and will have an evening of 
Improv production. Membership 
dues are $5. 

Fellowship of Christian 
Athletes (FCA) 

Stacey Baynham 
SBaynham@lexington1.net 
Ben Lee 
BLee@lexington1.net 
Devin Olenick 

FCA’s goal is to present to 
coaches, athletes, and all whom 
they influence the challenge and 
adventure of receiving Jesus 
Christ As Savior and Lord, serving 
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dolenick@lexington1.net 
 

him in their relationships and in 
the fellowship of the church. FCA 
welcomes all students, including 
non-athletes. 

Fishing Club (Competitive) Walt Overbay 
woverbay@lexington1.net 
Paige Steele 
msteele@lexington1.net 

This club strives to provide its 
members with opportunities to 
experience the benefits of 
competitive bass fishing, 
including conservation, physical 
fitness and safety education. We 
will compete in officially 
sponsored bass tournaments 
and club outings throughout the 
year. You must have a 2.0 GPA, 
fishing equipment and lifejacket. 
Club dues will be determined. 

French Club – Club Fleur de 
Lys 

Nathacha Neff 
NNeff@lexington1.net 
Mona Pace 
Mpace@lexington1.net 
  

This club is designed to provide a 
non-threatening venue for all 
students interested in the French 
language, French culture, and 
the French speaking world.    

Gator Ambassadors Jenny Johansson 
jjohansson@lexington1.net 
Macall Johnston 
ajohnston@lexington1.net 
 

This club will provide 
professional tours of River Bluff. 
Students will undergo training on 
how to facilitate tours and group 
discussions with visitors. There is 
an application process and 
interview.  
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Gator Game Day Club Jason Ignet 
jignet@lexington1.net 
Walt Overbay 
Woverbay@lexington1.net 
Bryan Vacchio 
cvacchio@lexington1.net 

This club is looking for sports-
minded, responsible, dedicated 
students to participate in helping 
make our games an experience 
for our fans. Responsibilities may 
include: on field/on court 
assistance, hospitality (for 
officials, visiting teams, media 
etc.), script writing, announcing, 
press box assistance, tech work 
(cameras, etc.), and more. The 
initial members of this club may 
help the club grow into a school 
sports network.  

Gator Paws Lisa Rose-Riley 
LRose-Riley@lexington1.net 
Jennifer Powlas 
JPowlas@lexington1.net  

The focus of this club will be to 
collaborate with and provide 
support services to the local 
animal rescue missions and 
shelters. 

Gender-Sexuality Alliance Sin Guanci  
CGuanci@lexington1.net 
 
 

The purpose of Gender-Sexuality 
Alliance is to uphold the idea 
that every student should be 
valued and treated with respect, 
regardless of their sexual 
orientation, gender identity or 
gender expression, and to work 
towards ensuring that all 
students deserve a safe and 
affirming school environment 
where they can learn and grow. 

German Club (Deutsch) Sarah Buckliew 
sbuckliew@lexington1.net 
 
    

This club is for students who 
want to go above and beyond 
the classroom setting in regards 
to German, from cultural 
celebrations, to community 
involvement, and great German 
food. We will be very active.    
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Girls Who Code Jennifer Steiner 
jsteiner@lexington1.net 

The purpose of this club is to 
close the gender gap in the 
technology and engineering 
sectors. Another purpose is to 
educate, inspire and equip high 
school girls with the skills and 
resources to pursue 
opportunities in computing 
fields. 

Health Occupations Students 
of America (HOSA) 

Stacey Baynham 
sbaynham@lexington1.net 
Angie Diaz 
ADiaz@lexington1.net 
Scott Ganucheau 
sganucheau@lexington1.net 
Patricia Gates 
pgates@lexington1.net 
Alissa Nolan 
anoland@lexington1.net 
  

This club is to promote the 
delivery of compassionate, 
quality healthcare by providing 
opportunities for knowledge, 
skill, and leadership 
development of all health 
science education students. 
There is a $25 membership fee.  

IMPACT Beth Klaes 
bklaes@lexington1.net 
Michele Reagan 
mreagan@lexington1.net 

The purpose of this club is to 
spread the love and story of 
Jesus Christ to everyone.  

Japanese Media Club Alicia Penfield 
apenfield@lexington1.net 
 

This club will focus on providing 
an entertaining and welcoming 
environment in which to view 
and enjoy anime. It will also 
promote an appreciation for 
Japanese culture. 

Junior Classical League  Casey Neill 
CNeill@lexington1.net  
 

  

The purpose of this club is to 
encourage an interest in and an 
appreciation of the language, 
literature, and culture of ancient 
Greece and Rome and to impart 
an understanding of the depth of 
our own culture to that of 
Classical Antiquity.  

Juniorettes Nicki Nickles 
nnickles@lexington1.net 
 

The mission of this club is to 
improve the community through 
volunteerism and service 
projects. This club is open to all 
female students in 9-12th grade. 
Dues are $11 per year.  
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Key Club Cindy Bartolec 
cbartolec@lexington1.net 
  

This is an international student-
led organization providing its 
members with opportunities to 
perform service, build character 
and develop leadership. Motto: 
Caring Our Way of Life. Dues are 
$20. 

Math Club Horst Daichendt 
HDaichendt@lexington1.net    
Andy Wardyn 
awardyn@lexington1.net  

This club is to promote deeper 
understanding of mathematics 
and to develop pride in 
mathematics knowledge.  

Mock Trial Devin Shumate 
DShumate@lexington1.net  
 
 

The Mock Trial team is open to 
any students interested in 
learning about the American 
judicial system and the 
fundamentals of litigation. The 
team receives fictitious cases 
and is assisted by local attorneys 
in preparing to argue the case 
and participates in competitions. 

Musician’s Club Jason Sprankle 
jsprankle@lexington1.net 
Chris Stafford 
CStafford@lexington1.net 
 
  

This club is a place for musicians 
to share their love of music, 
learn some music 
history/appreciation, play music 
together, form bands and play 
live music performances.  There 
will be scheduled jam sessions 
during ILT and after school in Mr. 
Stafford’s room. There will also 
be schedule times that the 
recording studio can be used. 

National Art Honor Society Sara McGregor 
SMcGregor@lexington1.net 
 
 

NAHS provides recognition of 
the artistic talents and 
leadership roles for visual arts 
students, while spotlighting the 
success and community work of 
River Bluff High School’s art 
program. Students will further 
an understanding and passion 
for visual arts and the 
community. This organization is 
open to any RBHS student who 
has completed the Art 1 class, or 
its out-of-district equivalent, 
with at least a ‘B’ average. 
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National Honor Society of 
Dance Arts (NHSDA) 

Garrison Hilton 
GHilton@lexington1.net  

The focus of this club is to 
celebrate the scholastic and 
artistic achievement of those 
dancers who go above and 
beyond the requirements of the 
classroom. 

National Honor Society (NHS) Claire Compton 
CCompton@lexington1.netDebbie 
Debenport 
DDebenport@lexington1.net 
Catherine Higginbotham 
CHigginbotham@lexington1.net  
Robin Hill 
RHill@lexington1.net 
Michele Reagan 
MReagan@lexington1.net 
Julie Vandiver 
jvandiver@lexington1.net 

The NHS is for 10th, 11th and 12th 
grade students having a GPA of 
4.0 or higher that must be 
maintained throughout the year. 
Students must complete an 
annual service project. Open by 
invitation only. There is a $10 
annual membership fee. 

National Spanish Honor 
Society 

David Avila 
Davila@lexington1.net 
Lisette Geib 
lgeib@lexington1.net 

The purpose of this club is to 
recognize high achievement in 
Spanish and to promote 
continuity of interest in Hispanic 
studies.  

Poetry Club Jon Barnhart 
jbarnhart@lexington1.net 
 

Students will explore the beauty 
and power of poetry through 
reading, writing and reciting. 
Club members can post their 
work in Veritas, River Bluff’s 
online poetry magazine. 

Poker Club Brian Thompson 
BThompson2@lexington1.net 

The purpose of this club is to 
educate and promote the game 
of poker in a positive way so as 
to provide a means of higher 
level of thinking and 
camaraderie through 
competition. 

Project Unify 
Be A Fan Club  

Jennifer St. Jean 
JStJean@lexington1.net 
Jenny Johansson 
jjohansson@lexington1.net 
  

Project Unify is a nationwide 
movement through Special 
Olympics to unite people with 
and without disabilities in sports 
and other activities.  
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Rugby Club Claire Compton 
ccompton@lexington1.net 
William Estes 
westes@lexington1.net 

This club is to learn about the 
sport, its rules, watch games and 
possible play for the Lexington 
Lake Monster Ruby Club. It is 
open to boys and girls. 

School Environmental 
Education Club (SEED) 

Alicia Penfield 
apenfield@lexington1.net 
Amy Price 
aprice@lexington1.net 
 

This club is a faculty, parent, 
student environmental 
education team that organizes 
and shares the environmental 
efforts that we champion as a 
community. The team has a love 
of the outdoors, takes trips, 
volunteers, identifies issues, 
undertakes research and 
analysis, makes 
recommendations to 
administration and collaborates 
with students, faculty, staff, and 
the community. In addition to 
hosting events on campus and 
going on trips, SEED serves as a 
resource for other schools 
seeking to create an 
environmental education team.  

Spanish Club Sarah Hulls 
SHulls@lexington1.net  
Sandra Shillington-Lopez 
SLopez@lexington1.net  

Spanish Club provides students 
of all language levels the 
opportunity to practice their 
communication skills and to 
increase their knowledge and 
awareness of the Spanish-
speaking world through service 
learning and excursions. Dues 
are $5. 

Student Council Faith Carnes 
fcarnes@lexington1.net 
Hannah Hines 
hhines@lexington1.net 
Jenna Howell 
Jhowell2@lexington1.net 
Andrea Moore 
ammoore@lexington1.net 
Devin Shumate 
dshumate@lexington1.net 
Joe Ben Watson 
jbwatson@lexington1.net  

The Student Council’s mission is 
to support the mission of River 
Bluff High School through 
student leadership in innovation, 
critical thinking, academic 
achievement, communication 
and technology, global 
leadership, collaboration, and 
student/faculty relationships.  
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Teenage Republicans (RBHS 
TARS) 

Mike Burgess 
MBurgess@lexington1.net  
Walt Overbay 
woverbay@lexington1.net 
 

The purpose of this club is to 
perform community service, 
develop leadership skills, gain 
first-hand knowledge of practical 
political process and apply all 
these to participate in local, 
state, and national civic life. 

Women’s Empowerment 
Group (WE) 

Kelly Ragan 
kragan@lexington1.net 
Anastasia Sease 
asease@lexington1.net 

The primary focus of this club is 
to educate our students and 
community about women’s 
issues both local and global and 
to provide service opportunities 
regarding women’s issues. 

WWE Wrestling Bill Bacon 
WBacon@lexington1.net  
John Bass 
jbass@lexington1.net 
Brian Thompson 
bthompson@lexington1.net 

The focus of this club is to study 
the history of professional 
wrestling. 

Young Americans for Liberty 
(YAL) 

Linsy Dooley 
ldooley@lexington1.net 
Walt Overbay 
woverbay@lexington1.net 

The purpose of this club is to 
identify, educate, train and 
mobilize youth activist 
committed to limited 
government classical liberal and 
libertarian principles. 

Young Democrats Mike Burgess 
mburgess@lexington1.net 
Casey Neill 
cneill@lexington1.net 

The focus of this club is to 
promote civics and to learn 
about the process of elections.  
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